ATLANTA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS BOARD RESOLUTION

Atlanta Community Schools, Montmorency County, Michigan.

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of Atlanta Community Schools was held in the ITV room ES188 in the District on the *June 1, 2011 at 10:00 a.m.*

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.m., by President Janette Sarkozi

Present: Donna Anderson, John Fazekas, Roselyn Ferguson, Ronald Karr, Laurel Orm, Janette Sarkozi, and Michael Talbot

Absent: None

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member John Fazekas and supported by Member Donna Anderson:

The Board of Education hereby ratifies and approves the Agreement, as presented, to be the terms for the 2011-2012 collective bargaining agreement between the Board of Education of the Atlanta Community Schools and the Atlanta Educational Support Personnel/MEA/NEA for the bargaining unit employees.

All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions of this resolution are herby rescinded.

Ayes: Members Donna Anderson, John Fazekas, Roselyn Ferguson, Ronald Karr, Laurel Orm, Janette Sarkozi, and Michael Talbot

Nays: Members None

Resolution declared adopted

Secretary, Board of Education

The undersigned, duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of Atlanta Community Schools, hereby certifies that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by said Board of Education at a <u>special</u> meeting held on <u>June 1</u>, <u>2011</u> the original of which is part of the Board's minutes. The undersigned further certifies that notice of the meeting was given to the public pursuant to the previsions of the "Open Meetings Act" (1976 PA 267, as amended).

Secretary, Board of Education

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

ATLANTA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION

AND

ATLANTA ESP/MEA/NEA

The parties hereby agree to extend the 2007-2010 Contract which had previous been extended for one (1) year beginning July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2011 for another one (1) year period beginning July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012.

All wages will be frozen at the 2010-2011 rates (attached).

All other verbiage will remain unchanged from the 2007-2010 Contract.

FOR THE ASSOCIATION	FOR THE BOARD:
Brenda Birchmeier	Abrosa a. Offanter
Brenda Birchmeier, Atlanta ESP	Teresa Stauffer, Superintendent
President Autom M. Marson Deborah K. Larson, 14A UniServ Director	
Dated: <u>9-9-1</u>	Dated:

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

ATLANTA COMMUNITY SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION

AND

ATLANTA ESP/MEA/NEA

The parties hereby agree to extend the current contract for one year beginning July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012.

All wages will remain at the 2010-2011 level.

All other verbiage will remain unchanged from the 2007-2010 contract.

FOR THE ASSOCIATION	FOR THE BOARD:
Brenda Buchmerer	Derisa a. Stausper
Brenda Birchmeier, Atlanta ESP President	Teresa Stauffer, Superintendent
Ald harson	• • •
Deb Larson, 14A UniServ Director	
Dated: _9/\22///	Dated: 5/31/11

contract continuance and a \$0 inchase The Atlanta ESP agrees to a one year in wages yes the 2011-2012 year. Frod & Mehide Shind Buchmer?